506237818 09/04/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6284562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHUO UNIVERSITY	09/02/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DENSO CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1-1, SHOWA-CHO, KARIYA-CITY	
City:	AICHI	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	448-8661	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15756233

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)661-8002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126618000 Email: info@Imiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP

Address Line 1: 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	522-1115
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL N. MERCANTI
SIGNATURE:	/Michael N. Mercanti/
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=PH-6691-PCT-US_Assignment#page1.tif source=PH-6691-PCT-US_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506237818 REEL: 053694 FRAME: 0709

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the UNDERSIGNED, is an authorized officer of CHUO UNIVERSITY, organized under the laws of Japan having a principal place of business at 742-1, HIGASHINAKANO, HACHIOJI-SHI, TOKYO, JAPAN 192-0393 (ASSIGNOR) and whereas CHUO UNIVERSITY is the assignee of an undivided half interest of all rights, title and interest in the United States in certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed in

US Application No. 15/756,233 Filing Date: 02-28-2018

Title: GENETICALLY MODIFIED STRAIN OF EUKARYOTIC MICROALGA HAVING IMPROVED TRIGLYCERIDE PRODUCTIVITY, AND USE THEREOF

WHEREAS, DENSO CORPORATION, organized under the laws of Japan having a principal place of business at 1-1, SHOWA-CHO, KARIYA-CITY, AICHI, JAPAN 448-8661 (ASSIGNEE) is the assignee of the remaining undivided half interest of all rights, title and interest in the United States in the INVENTION and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION in the United States of America, and in and to any Letters Patents of the United States of America which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the UNDERSIGNED by these presents, sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, and applications for Letters Patents which have been or may be filed on said INVENTION, and to any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to ASSIGNOR with respect to the filing of any applications for the INVENTION in the United States of America and countries foreign thereto which may be granted covering the INVENTION, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions, reissues or renewals thereof, said Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its interest, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patents, on said invention, (b) establish, maintain and secure

1

{00459484 }

522-1115

title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said INVENTION, applications and Letters Patents, including making such title of lawful public record, and (c) perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite his name.

DATE September 2. 2020

CHUO UNIVERSITY

Name: Masahiko OMURA Title: Representative Director, Chair of the Board

{00459484 }

2

PATENT REEL: 053694 FRAME: 0711